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1. Discussion:

RAN4 would like to thank RAN2 from sending LS on capability signalling for B5C and provides following answers.

Question 3: RAN2 would like to understand what level of flexibility should be provided for 32 carriers with respect to MIMO and CSI process capabilities. In addition, RAN2 would like to understand if any of band combination specific parameters could be signalled per UE or per number of aggregated CCs and/or their aggregate bandwidth (e.g. number of CSI processes or NAICS capability).

Answer 3: Rel-13 only introduces 1 new CA combination for 32CC CA, and work should start from the agreement. It seems too early to start detailed discussions concerning future UE capabilities related to UE MIMO and CSI process capabilities. Similar view applies to the need for information regarding signalling – at most full flexibility could be assumed. 
Question 4: RAN2 would like to understand what level of flexibility would be needed for measurement gap capability with 32 carriers. RAN2 like to also confirm that the UE shall not require gaps to measure on any configured serving cells/carriers even in case of 32 carriers.

Answer 4: Changing the UE requirements related to gap assisted inter-frequency and inter-RAT requirements has not been discussed in RAN4 and is not seen as part of the 32CC carrier WID as it does not include band dependent requirements. RAN4 can confirm RAN2 understanding that no gaps are needed for measuring configured/activated serving cells.
2. Actions:

To RAN4
ACTION: 
RAN4 kindly asks RAN2 to take above answers into consideration
3. Date of Next TSG-RAN2 Meetings:
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